The Company may enter into foreign currency forward and option contracts with financial institutions to protect against foreign
exchange risks associated with certain existing assets and liabilities, certain firmly committed transactions, forecasted future cash flows
and net investments in foreign subsidiaries. In addition, and may enter in the future, into non-designated foreign currency contracts to
partially offset the foreign currency exchange gains and losses on its foreign denominated debt issuances.

Equity price risk:

Price risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices and related market
variables including interest rate for investments in debt oriented mutual funds and debt securities, caused by factors specific to an
individual investment, its issuer and market. The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from diversified investments in mutual funds,
preference shares held by the Company and classified in the balance sheet at fair value through profit or loss (note 7).

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below sets out the effect on profit or loss and equity due to reasonable possible weakening / strengthening in prices of 5%.

Particulars Sensitivity of Profit or loss
(INR in crore)

March 2021 March 2020

NAV - Increase 5% 117.59 102.86

NAV - Decrease 5% (117.59) (102.86)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 (Contd.)

166 ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
TE

 O
V

ER
V

IE
W

39. FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

A. Accounting classifications & Fair values:

The Following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the
fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities if the carrying amount is a
reasonable approximation of fair value.

March 2021 (INR in crore) Carrying Amount Fair Value

FVTPL Amortised Cost Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial Assets:*

Other investments 2,351.74 - 2,351.74 2,349.07 - 2.67*